
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

September 8, 2009

Ms. Teresa J. Brown
Senior Open Records Assistant
Plano Police Department
P.O. Box 860358
Plano, Texas 75086-0358

0R2009-12594

Dear Ms. Brown:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 355563.

The Plano Police Department (the "department") received two requests from the same
requestor for the department's procedures for mobile digital recording and inventory searches
ofvehicles; the name ofthe department's IT person; the department's procedures regarding
uploading and preserving videos of DWI arrests; information on a specific police officer,
including evaluations, reviews, reprimands, complaints, disciplinary actions, internal affairs
files, and his training for field sobriety testing; the total number ofthe officer's DWI arre.sts
from the officer's date of hire to the date of the request; and computer-aided dispatch data
and mobile data terminal transmissions involving the officer from 7 a.m. and 9 a.m. on
February 27,2009. You state you have released some of the requested information. You
state you have no information responsive to the total number ofthe officer's DWI arrests. 1

You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101

1 The Act does not require a governmental body that receives a request for infonnation to create
infonnation that did not exist when the request was received. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v.
Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision Nos.
605 at 2 (1992), 563 at 8 (1990), 555 at 1-2 (1990).
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and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the ~llbmitted representative sample of information.2

Initially,' we note that a portion of the information at issue was the subject of a previous
request for information, in response to which this office issued Open Records Letter
No. 2009-11783 (2009). In Open Records Letter No. 2009-11783, we determined that the
department may withhold the department's procedures for mobile digital recording and
inventory searches of vehicles and the department's procedures regarding uploading and
preserving videos ofDWI arrests under section 552.1 08(a)(1) ofthe Government Code. We
conclude that, as we have no indication the law, facts, and circumstances on which this prior
ruling was based have changed, the department must continue to rely on this ruling as a
previous determination and withhold this information in accordance with Open Records
Letter No. 2009-11783. See Open Records Decision No. 673 (2001) (so long as law, facts,
and circumstances on which prior ruling was based have not changed, first type ofprevious
determination exists where requested information is precisely same information as was
addressed in prior attorney general ruling, ruling is addressed to same governmental body,
and ruling concludes that information is or is not excepted from disclosure). However, the
present request seeks information regarding a police officer that was not addressed in Open
Records Letter No. 2009-11783; therefore, we will consider your arguments against
disclosure of this information.

Section 552.108 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held by a
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation,' or
prosecution of6rime ... if ... release ofthe information would interfere with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A governmental
body must reasQnably explain how and why section 552~108 is applicable to the information
at issue. See id.:§ 552.301 (e)(1)(A); Exparte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). We note
that the information at issue includes administrative records. Section 552.108(a)(1) is
ordinarily not applicable to internal administrative records, that are not related to an
investigation or prosecution of crime. See Morales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d 519, 525-26
(Tex. Civ. App. - El Paso 1992, writ denied) (statutory predecessor to section 552.108 not
applicable to: internal investigation that did not result in criminal investigation or
prosecution). However, you inform us that the Collin County District Attorney's Office
objects to the release of the information at issue, as it would interfere with the pending
criminal prosecution of a driving while intoxicated case. Based on this representation and
our review, we conclude that release of the information at issue would interfere with the
pending criminal prosecution. Therefore, the department may withhold the information at
issue under section 552.108(a)(1). See Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City' of

2 We assume that the representative sample submitted to this office is truly representative of the
requested records ,as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records
letter does not reaqh, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the
extent that those re,cords contain substantially different types ofinformation than those submitted to this office.
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Houston, 531 S~W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writref'dn.r.e.per
curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are
present in active cases). As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address YOilr remaining
argument agai~st disclosure.

In summary, the department may continue to rely on Open Records Letter No. 2009-11783
as a previous determination and withhold the procedures in this request that were previously
ruled on in accordance with the prior ruling. The department may withhold the remaining
information un?er section 552.108(a)(1) of the Government Code.

This letter ruli'rig is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877)' 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of '
the Attorney G~neral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Mack T. Harrison
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records,pivision
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